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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 

____________ 

 
INDUSTRIAL-PROCESS MEASUREMENT AND CONTROL –  

PROGRAMMABLE CONTROLLERS –  
 

Part 2: Equipment requirements and tests 
 

FOREWORD 
1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote 
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To 
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, 
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC 
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested 
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely 
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by 
agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence 
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in 
the latter. 

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity 
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any 
services carried out by independent certification bodies. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications.  

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of 
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

International Standard IEC 61131-2 has been prepared by subcommittee 65B: Measurement 
and control devices, of IEC technical committee 65: Industrial-process measurement, control 
and automation. 

This fourth edition cancels and replaces the third edition published in 2007. This edition 
constitutes a technical revision. 

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous 
edition: 

a) removal of safety requirements and instead pointing to IEC 61010-2-201; 
b) addition of negative logic digital inputs and outputs; 
c) addition of Type 3-d digital input; 
d) addition of 2,7 GHz to 6 GHz requirement for Radio-frequency electro-magnetic amplitude 

modulated immunity; 
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e) clarification of temperature testing; 
f) clarification of type testing; 
g) deprecation of certain technologies; 
h) general update of multiple aspects of functionality and EMC; 
i) reorganization of clauses to associate requirements and verifications more closely. 

The text of this standard is based on the following documents: 

FDIS Report on voting 

65B/1083/FDIS 65B/1091/RVD 

 
Full information on the voting for the approval of this International Standard can be found in 
the report on voting indicated in the above table. 

This document has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2. 

A list of all parts in the IEC 61131 series, published under the general title Industrial-process 
measurement and control – Programmable controllers, can be found on the IEC website. 

Future standards in this series will carry the new general title as cited above. Titles of existing 
standards in this series will be updated at the time of the next edition. 

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the 
stability date indicated on the IEC website under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data related to 
the specific document. At this date, the document will be  

• reconfirmed, 

• withdrawn, 

• replaced by a revised edition, or 

• amended. 

 

IMPORTANT – The 'colour inside' logo on the cover page of this publication indicates 
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct 
understanding of its contents. Users should therefore print this document using a 
colour printer. 
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INTRODUCTION 

IEC 61131-2 is part of a series of standards on industrial control equipment, including 
programmable controllers, and their associated peripherals and should be read in conjunction 
with the other parts of the series. However, it can be read and applied alone. 

Where a conflict exists between this and other IEC standards, the provisions of this standard 
should be considered to govern in the area of industrial control equipment, including 
programmable controllers, and their associated peripherals. 

This standard defines for industrial control equipment the following: 

• Testing and verifications methods (Clause 4); 

• Operating conditions (5.2); 

• Temperature and climatic tests (5.2.1); 

• Mechanical requirements and  tests (5.3); 

• Functional requirements and tests for power supplies, I/Os and other components 
(Clause 6); 

• EMC requirements and tests (Clause 7); 

• Marking and documentation requirements (Clause 8). 

Product safety requirements for PLC and the other types of industrial control equipment now 
in the scope of this standard are specified in IEC 61010-2-201, which replaces the 
requirements of Clauses 11 to 14 of IEC 61131-2:2007.  

The operating conditions and the temperature derating for altitudes are aligned with 
IEC 61010-2-201:–1. 

 

___________ 
1  Under preparation. Stage at the time of publication: IEC /CDV 61010-2-201:2016. 
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INDUSTRIAL-PROCESS MEASUREMENT AND CONTROL –  
PROGRAMMABLE CONTROLLERS –  

 
Part 2: Equipment requirements and tests 

 
 
 

1 Scope 

This part of IEC 61131 specifies functional and electromagnetic compatibility requirements 
and related verification tests for industrial control equipment of the following types: 

• programmable controllers (PLC); 

• programmable automation controller (PAC); 

• remote I/O; 

• programming and debugging tools (PADTs); 

• industrial PC (computers) and industrial panel PC; 

• displays and human-machine Interfaces (HMI) for industrial use; 

• distributed control system (DCS), and DCS components that are listed here in the scope; 

• any product where the primary purpose is performing the function of industrial control 
equipment, including PLC and/or PAC, and/or their associated peripherals which have as 
their intended use the control and command of machines, automated manufacturing and 
industrial processes, e.g. discrete, batch  and continuous control. 

In this document “control equipment” is equivalent to “industrial control equipment” as are 
PLC and PAC. 
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Figure 1 – Equipment in the scope and not in the scope  

Components of the above named equipment (see Figure 1) included in the scope of this 
standard are: 

• (auxiliary) stand-alone power supplies; 

• peripherals such as digital and analog I/O; 

• industrial network equipment. 

Control equipment and their associated peripherals are intended to be used in an industrial 
environment and may be provided as open or enclosed equipment.  

If control equipment or its associated peripherals are intended for use in other environments 
(light industrial, commercial, residential), then the specific requirements, standards and 
installation practices for those other environments shall be additionally applied to the control 
equipment and its associated peripherals. 

Equipment covered in this standard is intended for use in overvoltage category II  
(IEC 60664-1) in low-voltage installations, where the rated equipment supply voltage does not 
exceed AC 1 000 V r.m.s. (50/60 Hz), or DC 1 000 V. If control equipment or their associated 
peripherals are applied in overvoltage category III installations, then additional analysis will 
be required to determine the suitability of the equipment for those applications. 

The object of this standard is to establish the definitions and identify the principal 
characteristics relevant to the selection and application of control equipment and their 
associated peripherals. 
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This standard also specifies: 

a) service (operating, storage and transportation) requirements for control equipment and 
their associated peripherals (Clause 5); 

b) functional requirements for control equipment and their associated peripherals (Clause 6); 
c) EMC requirements for control equipment and their associated peripherals (Clause 7); 
d) information that the manufacturer is required to supply (Clause 8). 

Safety requirements for control equipment and their associated peripherals are specified in 
IEC 61010-2-201.  

The requirements of IEC Guide 106, “Guide for specifying environmental conditions for 
equipment performance rating”, and IEC Guide 107 “Electromagnetic compatibility – Guide to 
the drafting of electromagnetic compatibility publications,”are incorporated herein. 

2 Normative references 

The following documents are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of their 
content constitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the edition 
cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including 
any amendments) applies. 

IEC 60068-2-1, Environmental testing – Part 2-1: Tests – Test A: Cold 

IEC 60068-2-2, Environmental testing – Part 2-2: Tests – Test B: Dry heat 

IEC 60068-2-6, Environmental testing – Part 2-6: Tests – Test Fc: Vibration (sinusoidal) 

IEC 60068-2-14, Environmental testing – Part 2-14: Tests – Test N: Change of temperature 

IEC 60068-2-27, Environmental testing – Part 2-27: Tests – Test Ea and guidance: Shock 

IEC 60068-2-30, Environmental testing – Part 2-30: Tests – Test Db: Damp heat, cyclic 
(12 + 12 h cycle) 

IEC 60068-2-31, Environmental testing – Part 2-31: Tests – Test Ec: Rough handling shocks, 
primarily for equipment-type specimens 

IEC 60417, Graphical symbols for use on equipment (available at http://www.graphical-
symbols.info/equipment) 

IEC 60947-5-1:2016, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 5-1: Control circuit 
devices and switching elements – Electromechanical control circuit devices 

IEC 61000-4-2:2008, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 4-2: Testing and measure-
ment techniques – Electrostatic discharge immunity test 

IEC 61000-4-3:2006, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 4-3 : Testing and 
measurement techniques – Radiated, radio-frequency, electromagnetic field immunity test 

IEC 61000-4-4:2012, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 4-4: Testing and 
measurement techniques – Electrical fast transient/burst immunity test 

IEC 61000-4-5:2014, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 4-5: Testing and measure-
ment techniques – Surge immunity test  

http://www.graphical-symbols.info/equipment
http://www.graphical-symbols.info/equipment
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IEC 61000-4-6:2013, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 4-6: Testing and measure-
ment techniques – Immunity to conducted disturbances induced by radio-frequency fields 

IEC 61000-4-8:2009, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 4-8: Testing and measure-
ment techniques – Power frequency magnetic field immunity test  

IEC 61000-4-11:2004, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 4-11: Testing and measure-
ment techniques – Voltage dips, short interruptions and voltage variations immunity tests  

IEC 61000-4-18:2006, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 4-18: Testing and measure-
ment techniques – Damped oscillatory waves immunity test 

IEC 61000-6-1:2016, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 6-1: Generic standards – 
Immunity standard for residential, commercial and light-industrial environments 

IEC 61000-6-2:2016, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 6-2: Generic standards – 
Immunity standard for industrial environments 

IEC 61000-6-4, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 6-4: Generic standards – 
Emission standard for industrial environments 

IEC 61010-2-201:–2, Safety requirements for electrical equipment for measurement, control, 
and laboratory use – Part 2-201: Particular requirements for control equipment 

IEC 61131-1, Programmable controllers – Part 1: General information 

IEC 61131-3, Programmable controllers – Part 3: Programming languages 

IEC 61131-9, Programmable controllers – Part 9: Single-drop digital communication interface 
for small sensors and actuators (SDCI) 

IEC TR 61131-4, Programmable controllers – Part 4: User guidelines 

IEC 61158 (all parts), Industrial communication networks – Fieldbus specifications  

IEC 61784 (all parts), Industrial communication networks – Profiles 

ISO 7000, Graphical symbols for use on equipment – Registered symbols (available at 
http://www.iso.org/obp) 

ANSI/ISA-50.00.01-1975 – (R2012), Compatibility of Analog Signals for Electronic Industrial 
Process Instruments  

HCF_SPEC-13, HART (Highway Addressable Remote Transducer) Communication Protocol 
Specification, Rev 7.5 

3 Terms, definitions, abbreviated terms, acronyms, conventions and symbols 

3.1 Terms and definitions 

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 61131-1 and the 
following apply. 

___________ 
2  Under preparation. Stage at the time of publication: IEC/ADIS 61010-2-201:2016. 

http://www.iso.org/obp
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COMMISSION ÉLECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE 

____________ 

 
MESURAGE ET CONTRÔLE DES PROCESSUS INDUSTRIELS –  

AUTOMATES PROGRAMMABLES –  
 

Partie 2: Exigences et essais des équipements 
 

AVANT-PROPOS 
1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation 

composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de l’IEC). L’IEC a pour 
objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines 
de l'électricité et de l'électronique. A cet effet, l’IEC – entre autres activités – publie des Normes 
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au 
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-après dénommés "Publication(s) de l’IEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée à des 
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les 
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec l’IEC, participent 
également aux travaux. L’IEC collabore étroitement avec l'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), 
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations. 

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de l’IEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure 
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de l’IEC 
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études. 

3) Les Publications de l’IEC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées 
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de l’IEC. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que l’IEC 
s'assure de l'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; l’IEC ne peut pas être tenue responsable de 
l'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final. 

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de l’IEC s'engagent, dans toute la 
mesure possible, à appliquer de façon transparente les Publications de l’IEC dans leurs publications nationales 
et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de l’IEC et toutes publications nationales ou 
régionales correspondantes doivent être indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernières. 

5) L’IEC elle-même ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants 
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accèdent aux marques de 
conformité de l’IEC. L’IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certification 
indépendants. 

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la dernière édition de cette publication. 

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit être imputée à l’IEC, à ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou 
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités 
nationaux de l’IEC, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre 
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les coûts (y compris les frais 
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de l’IEC ou de 
toute autre Publication de l’IEC, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé. 

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications 
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.  

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de l’IEC peuvent faire 
l’objet de droits de brevet. L’IEC ne saurait être tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits 
de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence. 

La Norme internationale IEC 61131-2 a été établie par le sous-comité 65B: Équipements de 
mesure et de contrôle-commande, du comité d'études 65 de l'IEC: Mesure, commande et 
automation dans les processus industriels. 

Cette quatrième édition annule et remplace la troisième édition parue en 2007. Cette édition 
constitue une révision technique.  

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport à l'édition 
précédente: 

a) retrait des exigences de sécurité remplacées par des références à l'IEC 61010-2-201; 
b) ajout d'entrées et de sorties numériques logiques négatives; 
c) ajout d'une entrée numérique de type 3-d; 
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d) ajout d'une exigence de 2,7 GHz à 6 GHz pour l'immunité modulée en amplitude 
électromagnétique à fréquence radioélectrique; 

e) clarification des essais de température; 
f) clarification des essais de type; 
g) abandon de certaines technologies; 
h) actualisation générale de plusieurs aspects de la fonctionnalité et de la CEM; 
i) réorganisation des articles pour une association plus étroite entre les exigences et les 

vérifications. 

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants: 

FDIS Rapport de vote 

65B/1083/FDIS 65B/1091/RVD 

 
Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant 
abouti à l'approbation de cette norme. 

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2. 

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 61131, publiées sous le titre général Mesurage 
et contrôle des processus industriels – Automates programmables, peut être consultée sur le 
site web de l'IEC. 

Les futures normes de cette série porteront dorénavant le nouveau titre général cité ci-
dessus. Le titre des normes existant déjà dans cette série sera mis à jour lors de la prochaine 
édition. 

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de 
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de l’IEC sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données 
relatives au document recherché. A cette date, le document sera  

• reconduit, 

• supprimé, 

• remplacé par une édition révisée, ou 

• amendé. 

 

IMPORTANT – Le logo "colour inside" qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de 
cette publication indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme 
utiles à une bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par 
conséquent, imprimer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur. 

 



 – 116 – IEC 61131-2:2017 © IEC 2017 

INTRODUCTION 

L'IEC 61131-2 fait partie d'une série de normes sur les équipements de commande 
industriels, y compris les automates programmables et leurs périphériques associés. Il 
convient de lire la présente norme conjointement avec les autres parties de la série. 
Toutefois, elle peut être lue et appliquée de façon autonome. 

En cas de contradiction entre la présente norme et d'autres normes IEC, il convient 
d’appliquer en priorité les dispositions de la présente norme qui régissent le domaine des 
équipements de commande industriels, y compris les automates programmables et leurs 
périphériques associés. 

La présente norme définit les éléments suivants pour les équipements de commande 
industriels: 

• Méthodes d'essai et de vérification (Article 4); 

• Conditions de fonctionnement (5.2); 

• Essais de température et climatiques (5.2.1); 

• Exigences et essais mécaniques (5.3); 

• Exigences fonctionnelles et essais de fonctionnement pour les alimentations, 
entrées/sorties et autres composants (Article 6); 

• Exigences et essais CEM (Article 7); 

• Exigences pour le marquage et la documentation (Article 8). 

Les exigences pour la sécurité des produits concernant les automates programmables (AP) et 
les autres types d'équipements de commande industriels relevant désormais du domaine 
d'application de la présente norme sont spécifiées dans l'IEC 61010-2-201, se substituant 
ainsi aux exigences des Articles 11 à 14 de la norme IEC 61131-2:2007. 

Les conditions de fonctionnement et le déclassement en température pour les altitudes sont 
alignés sur l'IEC 61010-2-201:–1. 

 

  

___________ 
1  En cours d'élaboration. Stade au moment de la publication: IEC/CDV 61010-2-201:2016. 
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MESURAGE ET CONTRÔLE DES PROCESSUS INDUSTRIELS –  
AUTOMATES PROGRAMMABLES –  

 
Partie 2: Exigences et essais des équipements 

 
 
 

1 Domaine d’application 

La présente partie de l'IEC 61131 spécifie les exigences de fonctionnement et de 
compatibilité électromagnétique, ainsi que les essais de vérification associés pour les types 
d'équipements de commande industriels suivants: 

• automates programmables (AP); 

• automates programmables industriels (PAC); 

• E/S deportées; 

• outils de programmation et de mise au point (PADT); 

• PC (ordinateurs personnels) industriels et PC pour panneaux de commande industriels; 

• écrans et interfaces homme-machine (IHM) pour usage industriel; 

• systèmes de commande distribués (DCS) et composants de DCS énumérés dans le 
domaine d'application de la présente norme; 

• tout produit dont l'objectif principal est de remplir la fonction d'équipement de commande 
industriel, y compris les AP et/ou les PAC, et/ou ses périphériques associés qui sont 
prévus pour être utilisés comme dispositifs de contrôle et de commande de machines et 
de procédés de fabrication et autres processus industriels automatisés, par exemple, la 
commande pas à pas, le contrôle par lots et la régulation continue. 

Dans le présent document, les «équipements de commande» et les «équipements de 
commande industriels» sont équivalents comme le sont les automates programmables et les 
PAC. 
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Figure 1 – Équipements relevant du domaine d'application  
et équipements ne relevant pas du domaine d'application 

Les composants des équipements susmentionnés (voir Figure 1) inclus dans le domaine 
d'application de la présente norme sont les suivants: 

• alimentations autonomes (auxiliaires); 

• périphériques tels que E/S numériques et analogiques; 

• équipements de réseaux industriels. 

Les équipements de commande et leurs périphériques associés sont prévus pour être utilisés 
dans un environnement industriel et peuvent être fournis comme équipements ouverts ou 
fermés. 

Si un équipement de commande ou ses périphériques associés sont prévus pour être utilisés 
dans d'autres environnements (industriel léger, commercial, résidentiel), les exigences, les 
normes et les pratiques en matière d'installation spécifiques relatives à ces autres 
environnements doivent alors être également appliquées à l'équipement de commande et à 
ses périphériques associés. 

Les équipements couverts par la présente norme sont prévus pour être utilisés dans des 
conditions de catégorie de surtension II (IEC 60664-1) dans des installations basse tension 
pour lesquelles la tension d'alimentation secteur assignée ne dépasse pas 1 000 V en courant 
alternatif (valeur efficace) (50 Hz/60 Hz) ou 1 000 V en courant continu. Si les équipements 
de commande ou leurs périphériques associés sont appliqués dans des installations dont les 
conditions de surtension sont celles de la catégorie III, une analyse complémentaire est alors 
exigée pour déterminer le caractère approprié des équipements à ces applications. 
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L'objet de la présente norme est d'établir les définitions et d'identifier les principales 
caractéristiques concernant le choix et l'application des équipements de commande et de 
leurs périphériques associés. 

La présente norme spécifie également: 

a) les exigences de service (fonctionnement, stockage et transport) pour les équipements de 
commande et leurs périphériques associés (Article 5); 

b) les exigences fonctionnelles pour les équipements de commande et leurs périphériques 
associés (Article 6); 

c) les exigences CEM pour les équipements de commande et leurs périphériques associés 
(Article 7); 

d) les informations que le constructeur doit fournir (Article 8). 

Les exigences de sécurité pour les équipements de commande et leurs périphériques 
associés sont spécifiées dans l'IEC 61010-2-201. 

Les exigences du Guide IEC 106 «Guide pour la spécification des conditions d'environnement 
pour la fixation des caractéristiques de fonctionnement des matériels» et du Guide IEC 107, 
«Compatibilité électromagnétique – Guide pour la rédaction des publications sur la 
compatibilité électromagnétique» sont incluses dans la présente norme. 

2 Références normatives 

Les documents suivants cités dans le texte constituent, pour tout ou partie de leur contenu, 
des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datées, seule l’édition citée 
s’applique. Pour les références non datées, la dernière édition du document de référence 
s'applique (y compris les éventuels amendements). 

IEC 60068-2-1, Essais d'environnement – Partie 2-1: Essais – Essai A: Froid 

IEC 60068-2-2, Essais d'environnement – Partie 2-2: Essais – Essai B: Chaleur sèche 

IEC 60068-2-6, Essais d'environnement – Partie 2-6: Essais – Essai Fc: Vibrations 
(sinusoïdales) 

IEC 60068-2-14, Essais d'environnement – Partie 2-14: Essais – Essai N: Variation de 
température 

IEC 60068-2-27, Essais d'environnement – Partie 2-27: Essais – Essai Ea et guide: Chocs 

IEC 60068-2-30, Essais d'environnement – Partie 2-30: Essais – Essai Db: Essai cyclique de 
chaleur humide (cycle de 12 h + 12 h) 

IEC 60068-2-31, Essais d'environnement – Partie 2-31: Essais – Essai Ec: Choc lié à des 
manutentions brutales, essai destiné en premier lieu aux matériels 

IEC 60417, Symboles graphiques utilisables sur le matériel (disponible sur 
http://www.graphical-symbols.info/equipment) 

IEC 60947-5-1:2016, Appareillage à basse tension – Partie 5-1: Appareils et éléments de 
commutation pour circuits de commande – Appareils électromécaniques pour circuits de 
commande 

http://www.graphical-symbols.info/equipment
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IEC 61000-4-2:2008, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4-2: Techniques d'essai 
et de mesure – Essai d'immunité aux décharges électrostatiques 

IEC 61000-4-3:2006, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4-3: Techniques d'essai 
et de mesure – Essai d'immunité aux champs électromagnétiques rayonnés aux fréquences 
radioélectriques 

IEC 61000-4-4:2012, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4-4: Techniques d'essai 
et de mesure – Essai d'immunité aux transitoires électriques rapides en salves 

IEC 61000-4-5:2014, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4-5: Techniques d’essai 
et de mesure – Essai d’immunité aux ondes de choc 

IEC 61000-4-6:2013, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4-6: Techniques d'essai 
et de mesure – Immunité aux perturbations conduites, induites par les champs 
radioélectriques 

IEC 61000-4-8:2009, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4-8: Techniques d'essai 
et de mesure – Essai d'immunité au champ magnétique à la fréquence du réseau 

IEC 61000-4-11:2004, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4-11: Techniques 
d'essai et de mesure – Essais d'immunité aux creux de tension, coupures brèves et variations 
de tension 

IEC 61000-4-18:2006, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4-18: Techniques 
d'essai et de mesure – Essai d'immunité à l'onde oscillatoire amortie 

IEC 61000-6-1:2016, Compatibilté électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 6-1: Normes 
génériques – Normes d'immunité pour les environnements résidentiels, commerciaux et de 
l´industrie légère 

IEC 61000-6-2, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 6-2: Normes génériques – 
Normes d'immunité pour les environnements industriels 

IEC 61000-6-4, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 6-4: Normes génériques – 
Norme sur l'émission pour les environnements industriels 

IEC 61010-2-201:–2, Exigences de sécurité pour appareils électriques de mesurage, de 
régulation et de laboratoire – Partie 2-201: Exigences particulières pour les équipements de 
commande 

IEC 61131-1, Automates programmables – Partie 1: Informations générales 

IEC 61131-3, Automates programmables – Partie 3: Langages de programmation 

IEC 61131-9, Automates programmables – Partie 9: Interface de communication numérique 
point à point pour petits capteurs et actionneurs (SDCI) 

IEC TR 61131-4, Programmable controllers – Part 4: User guidelines (disponible en anglais 
seulement) 

IEC 61158 (toutes les parties), Réseaux de communication industriels – Spécifications des 
bus de terrain 

___________ 
2  En cours d'élaboration. Stade au moment de la publication: IEC/ADIS 61010-2-201:2016. 



IEC 61131-2:2017 © IEC 2017 – 121 –  

 

IEC 61784 (toutes les parties), Réseaux de communication industriels – Profils 

ISO 7000, Symboles graphiques utilisables sur le matériel – Symboles enregistrés (disponible 
sur http://www.iso.org/obp) 

ANSI/ISA-50.00.01-1975 – (R2012), Compatibility of Analog Signals for Electronic Industrial 
Process Instruments (disponible en anglais seulement) 

HCF_SPEC-13, HART (Highway Addressable Remote Transducer) Communication Protocol 
Specification, Rev 7.5 (disponible en anglais seulement) 

3 Termes, définitions, abréviations, acronymes, conventions et symboles 

3.1 Termes et définitions 

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et les définitions de l'IEC 61131-1, ainsi 
que les suivants, s'appliquent. 

L'ISO et l'IEC tiennent à jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées à être utilisées 
en normalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes: 

• IEC Electropedia: disponible à l'adresse http://www.electropedia.org/ 

• ISO Online browsing platform: disponible à l'adresse http://www.iso.org/obp 

3.1.1  
température ambiante 
température, déterminée dans des conditions spécifiées, de l'air environnant l'équipement 

3.1.2  
entrée analogique 
appareil qui convertit un signal continu en un nombre binaire comportant plusieurs éléments 
binaires, qui est valorisé de manière discrète pour être utilisé par la configuration de 
l'équipement de commande 

3.1.3  
sortie analogique 
appareil qui convertit un nombre binaire comportant plusieurs éléments binaires issus de la 
configuration de l'équipement de commande, en un signal continu 

3.1.4  
batterie 
source d'alimentation électrochimique qui peut être rechargeable ou non rechargeable 

3.1.5  
absorption de courant 
propriété de recevoir du courant 

3.1.6  
émission de courant 
propriété d'émettre du courant 

3.1.7  
réseau d’alimentation en courant continu 
réseau d’alimentation électrique locale en courant continu dans l’infrastructure d’un site ou 
d’un bâtiment et qui est destiné à être utilisé par un ou plusieurs types d’équipements 
différents en garantissant une alimentation électrique indépendante des conditions du réseau 
public d’alimentation électrique 

http://www.iso.org/obp
http://www.iso.org/obp



